EMC Measurement/Technical Report
4_Digi_0300_BT_FCC_e
on
7 Layers AG
Borsigstr. 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:

Page 7 of 59Testreport Reference: 4_Digi_0300_BT_FCC_e
3. Testobject Data
Type Designation:
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Voltage Type:
Voltage level:
Equipment under Test:
DGABTPA101
Bluetooth device
Bluetooth Protocol Analyser
DC
5 V DC
Ports
3.1 General EUT Description
General product description:
The EUT provides the following ports:
AC mains of connected laptop
 temporary antenna port
enclosure pcb antenna
enclosure patch antenna
The main components of EUT are listed and described in Chapter 3.2
Page 8 of 59Testreport Reference: 4_Digi_0300_BT_FCC_e
Short
Description
Equipment
 under Test
Type
Designation
3.2 EUT Main components:
      Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
HW Status SW StatusSerial No. Date of
Receipt
DIG433-9 1.080050CD01004F 31.11.00DGABTPA101Protocol AnalyserEUT A
For all conducted measurements
DIG433-9 1.080050CD010048 31.11.00DGABTPA101Protocol AnalyserEUT B
For all radiated measurements
NOTE: The short description  is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this
test report
3.3 Ancillary Equipment
Short
Description
      Equipment under Test Type Designation HW Status SW Status Serial No. FCC Id
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which
is used in conjunction with the EUT to provide additional operational and control
features to the EUT. It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a
customer would normally use it.
AE 6 Laptop IBM 2609-21G - - BA-69672 409TA1-
25871-M5-E
AE 5 Monitor Samsung Sync
Master 700p plus
- - SE17H3MK3052
94J
CSE 7839
AE 4 Keyboard Compaq - - 123755-002 AQ6-23K15
AE 3 Printer HP Desk Jet 895 Cxi - - SG 97E1V0Y5 -
AE 1 Laptop IBM 2626 - - 55-3211P 99/09 -
AE 2 Laptop HP Omnibook XE2 - - TW95004702 6CTTAI-
34230-M5-E
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description
3.4 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUT's and ancillary equipment used
for testing.
setup 1 EUT A + AE 1 For all conducted measurements
setup 2 EUT B + AE 1+ AE 3+ AE 4+ AE 5 For all radiated measurements and conducted emissions, use
of patch antenna
setup 3 EUT B + AE 1+ AE 3+ AE 4+ AE 5 For all radiated measurements, use of pcb antenna
Page 9 of 59Testreport Reference: 4_Digi_0300_BT_FCC_e
Op. Mode  Description of Operating Modes  Remarks
3.5 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUT's used for testing.
op-mode 1 Transmitting DH1 packets at 2401 MHz